
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 
(970 Seneca Park) 
15th Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
6th Councilman District 

Daniel T. Brulinski, Jr. for the * HEARINGS FOR 
Estate of Theodore J. Brulinski 
Legal Owners * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Gast Construction Co., Inc. 
Contract Purchaser * CASE NO. 2014-0042-A 
Petitioners 

* 
* * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County as a Petition for Variance filed by David Billingsley on behalf of Daniel T. Brulinski, Jr. 

owner, and Gast Construction Co., Inc. , contract purchaser. The Petitioners are requesting 

Variance relief from Sections 1A04.3.A and 1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a height of 3 8 feet and side yards of 10 feet and 11 feet in lieu of 

35 feet, 50 feet and 50 feet, respectively for a new dwelling on an existing lot of record with an 

area less than 1.5 acres. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site 

plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Cheryl Williams, V.P. Gast 

Construction Co., Inc. and David Billingsley of Central Drafting & Design, Inc., the firm that 

prepared the site plan. The file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised and posted as 

required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. There were no Protestants or interested 

citizens in attendance, and the file does not contain any letters of protest or opposition. 

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from the Department of 

Planning (DOP), the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) and 

Bureau of Development Plans Review (DPRb~f\)~~~~~(flb~uest, and the 
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DEPS and DPR noted Petitioners were obliged to comply with the Critical Area and flood 

protection regulations. 

Testimony and evidence established that the subject property is approximately 11 ,025 

square feet and is zoned RC 5. The lot (like the others in the vicinity) is 50' wide. The property is 

improved with a foundation and the beginnings of a home construction project that was later 

abandoned. The contract purchaser proposes to clear the lot and construct an attractive single 

family dwelling (shown in the elevation drawings admitted as Exhibit 7), but requires variance 

relief to do so. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the petition for variance. 

Under Maryland law, to obtain variance relief requires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 80 (2008). 

Petitioners have met this test. The waterfront property is narrow and deep, and was platted before 

the adoption of the B.C.Z.R. As such it is unique. 

If the B.C.Z.R. were strictly interpreted, the Petitioners would indeed suffer a practical 

difficulty, since they would be unable to construct a single family dwelling on the lot given the 50' 

RC 5 side yard requirements. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the 

spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety, and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the absence of community and/or 

Baltimore County opposition. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition, 

and for the reasons set forth above, the variance relief requested shall be granted. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 301
h day of October, 2013, by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief pursuant to 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R") to permit a height of 38 ft. and side yards of 

10 ft. and 11 ft. in lieu of 35 ft. , 50 ft. and 50 ft. respectively for a new dwelling on an existing lot 

ofrecord with an area less than 1.5 acres, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

• Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this 
time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
original condition. 

• Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments of DEPS (dated 9-13-2013) 
and DPR (dated 9-4-2013). 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:sln 
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· trative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 

ORDER RECr D FOR FILING 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

David Billingsley 
601 Charwood Ct. 
Edgewood, Maryland 21040 

RE: Petition for Variance 

October 30, 2013 

Property: 970 Seneca Park Road 
Case No.: 2014-0042-A 

Dear Mr. Billingsley: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JO~~ N 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Cheryl Williams, 11100 Pulaski Highway, White Marsh, Maryland 21162 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



'' ~ 

e PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Pennits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address !!)10 s~t(;A. fA&K 5/JAQ which is presently zoned ACS 
Deed References: .. 7.i1(i; f- 3S 10 DigitTaxA9~unt# 1..5 Q_ ·z .!£.Q.J_~ 0 _J} 
PropertyOwner(s)PrintedName(s) t)AN{i:.L f. l3f,LiL INSKl 1 f'e:~50NAL {{EFPd:,:S£NlATlv·~ 

;-·O/JI tsTATc. OF THEODOA£ J. 13~ili.1Nvl<I 
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. _ _ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3. ,C a Variance from Section(s) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". if 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property is lo be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we. agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s} Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this / these Petilion(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners): DAN I l-L T: 13/Z.-U LiNS Ki eA, 
FOA Tl1E£S7/\li::. C1f Tiil-OIJOJk. J_i!JNJUN:5'/1,'t 

:::-:----\:~,c:.....~~~ .,c__....__....._..,___..,,_,.<-=~==c..=---'=- ~ NB:::J P~ . ~ pe or Print 

Signa Signature #1 Signature # 2 

11100 J='ULA.Jr;1 HvYr: .wH11£ MAA51l 100. 111s1N&t.ts10f:. f{) q FoRl:Sr Htai Mo. 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

7//GZ , (4/o) JJ.5··.{:zOO, cfrt1yf4-oosf: 
Zip Code Telephone# ~ail ; ressl 

re 0.. (fD/11 
Attorney for Petitioner: r:Q~ f\\.S 

€,.0 '{' 

ZIOSO 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

Name-~Q~~ 

Signature CS---

Mailing Address State 
(,.() { Cl-iitflW'tX)IJ CT- BJ(jt.'VVWD MD . 
Malling Address City J State 

____ €;~~---------'-------
Zip Code 

1.I04D t4-lo)'775-87/:J ,dwb ozo~ <tyahco,wrn 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER 2.c JL.f -oc:,4:2--J'J Flllng Date JL, 2.l 1..i2_ Do Not Schedule Dates: - ------

REV. 10/4/11 



SECTIONS 1A04.3.A AND 1A04.3.B.2.b (BCZR) TO PERMIT A HEIGTH OF 38 FEET 
AND SIDE YARDS OF 10 FEET AND ]1 FEET IN LIEU OF 35 FEET, 50 FEET AND 50 
FEET RESPECTIVELY FOR A NEW DWELLING ON AN EXISTING LOT OF RECORD 
WlTHAtf A~A LLJ..5 T/.JA-N lf/-r..A<:::~e.S. 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

970 SENECA PARK ROAD 

Beginning at a point on the east side of Seneca Park Road (30 feet wide) distant 58 feet 

northerly from its intersection with the center of Nannette Lane (30 feet wide), thence being 

all of Lot 81 as shown on the plat entitled Seneca Park Beach recorded among the Baltimore 

County plat records in Plat Book 8 Folio 45. 

Containing 11,025 square feet or 0.253 acre, more or less. 

Being located in the 15 TH Election District, 6 TH Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, 

Maryland 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BC.ZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , th is 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ~ ZD / if., - 0 04 2.. -A 
Petitioner: 0AH'(£L 811 U L[tYS"I</ 
Address or Location: .9 70 S t.N {C-;):... f/.\~X AO . 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: l 

Name: CENTKA.L 0MfTfJ'fG ~ 0€.S!Gl'ij INC.,. 
Address: (;, 01 Ct-fA~VVOOO CT­

f..OG f:.. vvOOfJ j MD. ·z..104-0 
I 

Telephone Number: __ (_4-_/_o_j_, .. _· l_i_- _3_7_1_'..:)_· ________ _ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



BALT,!MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE t M1scELLANEous .cAsH RECF.IPl 

Rev 
Dc1te: . 

Sub ---4""'--i------~-li - . JGJh.Jl: fl fE£ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS. AND DEVELOPMENT"MANXGEMEN'l" 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

ATTENTION: 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE:CASE NO: JoJt/--llJtl-2-A 

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER ----
~{)£_ ~£WN/,!:i.£ f 

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING: ---
;oj G-/t3 , 

TH1.S LETTER I.S TO CERI.TFY UNDER.. THE__ PENALTIES. OF PERJURY THAT. THE 
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE 
PROPERTY AT --------------------------

THIS SIGN(S)WERE POSTED ON 8df.,,,, fr-. qltJ/3 
__ __.....(M~O~N~T-H-,-D~i~Y-,-Y~EAR~-)---------

MARTIN OGLE 
(SIGN POSTER) 

60 CHELMSFORD COURT 
BAI,TIVQBE ,.YD. 21220 . 

(ADDRESS) 
PHONE NUMBER:443-629-3411 



.. 



iv . J1HE BALTHvtORE SUN 
-~~, -:: . MEDIA GRO UP 

Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

October 10, 2013 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on October 8, 2013 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~WLli~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: #2014-0042-A 
970 seneca Park Road 
Els seneca Park Rd., 58 ft. +!· northerly from its 
intersection with the centerline of Nannette Ln. 
15th Election District - 6th councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Daniel Bruunski, P.R. for the 
estate of Theodore Bruunski 
Contract Purchaser: Gast Construction Co .• Inc. 

Variance: to permit a height of 38 feet and side yards of 10 
feet and 11 feet in lieu of 35 feet. 50 feet, and 50 feet re­
spectively for a new dwelling on an existing lot of record 
with an area less than 1.5 acres. 
Hearing: Monday, October 28, 2013 et 10:00 1 .m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Bulldlng, 105 west Chesapeake 
Avenue, ToWson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodat ions Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
JT 10/647 Oct. 8 951652 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Coun ty Executive 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspect ions 

September 13, 2013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0042-A 
970 Seneca Park Road 
E/s Seneca Park Rd, 58 ft. +/- northerly from its intersection with the centerline of Nannette Ln. 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Daniel Bruunski , P.R. , for the estate of Theodore Bruunski 
Contract Purchaser: Gast Construction Co., Inc. 

Variance to permit a height of 38 feet and side yards of 10 feet and 11 feet in lieu of 35 feet, 50 
feet, and 50 feet respectively for a new dwelling on an existing lot of record with an area less 
than 1.5 acres. 

Hearing : Monday, October 28, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

AJ :kl 

C: Gast Construction Co., 11100 Pulaski Highway, White Marsh , 21162 
Daiei Bruunski, Jr. , 1718 Ingleside Road, Forest Hill 21050 
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Egdewood 21040 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON iHE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2013. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL . 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, October 8, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 
Attn: David Billingsley 
601 Charwood Court 
Edgewood, MD 21040 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-679-8719 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0042-A 
970 Seneca Park Road 
E/s Seneca Park Rd, 58 ft. +/- northerly from its intersection with the centerline of Nannette Ln. 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Daniel Bruunski, P.R., for the estate of Theodore Bruunski 
Contract Purchaser: Gast Construction Co., Inc. 

Variance to permit a height of 38 feet and side yards of 10 feet and 11 feet in lieu of 35 feet, 50 
feet, and 50 feet respectively for a new dwelling on an existing lot of record with an area less 
than 1.5 acres. 

Hearing: Monday, October 28, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~ ~ ·· .. · 

Arnold JabloCJ 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: December 2, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0042-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on November 
29, 2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c : lase File , 
Office of Administrative Hearings ) 

l 
I 
l 
) 

l 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

970 Seneca Park Road; E/S Seneca Park 
Road, 58 ' N of Nannette Lane 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 

* 

Legal Owner(s): Estate of Theodore Brulinski * 
Contract Purchaser(s): Gast Construction Co, Inc 

Petitioner(s) * 

* 

* * * * * * * 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

2014-042-A 

* * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

! 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 9 2013 

.................. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

D~.t ~ /"~"~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of August, 2013, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc, 601 

Charwood Court, Edgewood, Maryland 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2014- (X) l\2 -9 

Comment 
Received 

C:EIEC:KLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent--- - ~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ------------~ 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ----- -------~ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes ~No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

by O{jLE.. 

Comments, if any: -------------------- ---~ 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Tni.nsportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 2.oi'{- DO 42 ~A 
\/ /. ,(' I ~ V\ c__e., 

b tt.. I'\ ,.e.J JS l/,. c.v Ir~ 5 k; , .:J'°.f'. 
14', -r h e, c: s-lt:A--1 e; .;£> T A-e..e; ~ :J' . 

8 ,...c.A I~ ~jU ,· 

q 7 D ~ e.. rl.to--C-O. P ttM""t.l. 22-o ~ 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2.01L/ .. ool/2 - A · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
( rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

ILt,J)~ I Steven D. Foster, Chief/ 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



BAL TIM O RE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: September 10, 2013 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 970 Seneca Park Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 14-042 

Petitioner: Daniel T. Bruunski, P.R. For The Estate of Theodore J. Bruunski 

Zoning: RC 5 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request, architectural elevations, and 
accompanying site plan. The Department of Planning finds the proposal to be in accordance with 
the spirit and intent of the performance standards listed within Section 1 A04.4 of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations. As such, this department does not oppose the subject request. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Matt Diana at 410-
887-3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL:cjm 

RECEIVED 

SEP 11 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2014\14-042.doc 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED 

Inter-Office Correspondence SEP 1 3 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 13, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item 
Address 

# 2014-0042-A 
970 Seneca Park Road 
(Brulinski Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 26, 2013. 

EPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State­
mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section 
500.14. Based upon this review, we offer the following comments: 

I. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are 
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding 
lands; 

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and a 
Buffer Management Area (BMA) and is subject to Critical Area requirements. 
The applicant is proposing to allow a replacement single family dwelling with 
reduced side yard and street setbacks, greater height, and less area than permitted. 
The lot is waterfront and is developed with a single family dwelling. The 
proposed dwelling encroaches into the 100-foot buffer 5 feet with an attached 
deck. Lot coverage on the entirety of this property is limited to 31.25%, with 
mitigation required for lot coverage above 25%. The proposed lot coverage is 
2,180 square feet for a dwelling and driveway, below the 25% limit for both 
acreages. 15% afforestation is required in the LDA; existing trees may be 
counted towards this requirement. If the applicant can meet the 15% afforestation 
and BMA requirements, the relief requested by the applicant will result in 
minimal adverse impacts to water quality. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date___..!.\(j~~,~J~-4-.l~\~~i..-----
By ~9..£"\ 

C:\DOCUME- l\snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 14-0042-A 970 Seneca Park Road.doc 

2. Conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat; 



This property is waterfront. If the afforestation and BMA requirements are met, 
that will help conserve fish, plant, and wildlife habitat in the Chesapeake Bay. 

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the 
fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of 
persons in that area can create adverse environmental impacts; 

Afforestation information was not included. Provided that the applicants meet the 
requirements stated above, the relief requested will be consistent with established 
land-use policies. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger - Environmental Impact Review (EIR) 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date \~\3 
By j:j.{) 

C:\DOCUME- 1\snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- l\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 14-0042-A 970 Seneca Park Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~fcly, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For September 2, 2013 
Item No. 2013-0042 

DATE: September 4, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet [NAVO 88]. 

The flood protection elevation is 11.2 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements , the first floor 
or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The 
developer is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code 
must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commerciaD development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent 
flotation , collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood 
damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore 
County Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

OAK: CEN. 
Cc: file. 
ZAC-ITEM NO 13-0042-09022013.doc 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

:;te }O&B; '3 __ 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( wl) 

Se~lrch Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View GrounclRent Redemption View GroundRent Registn, 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1502651500 
Owner Information 

Use: 
Owner Name: BRULINSKI JOHN 

Principal Residence: 
RESIDENTIA 
NO 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

.•.. 

C/0 DANIEL BRULINSKI 
1718 INGLESIDE RD 
FOREST HILL MD 21050-2305 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

970 SENECA PARK RD 
BALTIMORE 21220-2314 
Waterfront 

Legal Description: 

1) /02176/ 000~ 
2) 

SENECAPAF 
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 

0000 
Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 

0091 0017 0139 81 2012 Plat Ref: 
Town: NONI 

Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 
10,000 SF 

Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage 
Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: 
!'xl?e: 
Seller: 
!ype: 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: _ 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

46,000 
0 
46,000 
0 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2012 
46,000 
0 
46,000 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deedl: 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Date: 
Deed 1: 
Exemption Information 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/ 

46,000 

Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

46,000 
0 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

10/25/2013 



SDAT: Real Property Sear Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 15 Account Number: 1502651500 

1 '4 
I 

2 CF 3 

l 

P.46 J 
l---' .'1 61 

r.462 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 

descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives atwww.plats.net(http://www.plats.net). 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml (http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml). 

'-1,x_ L_o_a_d_in_g_._ .. _P_le_a_s_e __ ~I Loading ... Please Wait. 

--> 

htt ://imsweb05.md .state.md.us/website/mos I 

EAL 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty/maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&acc... 10/25/2013 



CASE NAME ~ 7 0 StN tCA l'AliX DJL 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER -Z.6/4--99+1 ·A 

DATE . JQ ... 't8 - Z0£;3 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 
L}/..V1p 511,.r.., IN6J le. Y root CUl'JJl!.,NC)otJ er·. to~e.woot) µo Zio+<,..,., cl~b D z~1 <e Y<1hco ,. ca-n 

<£i 
HeAyt, Wt<.Lt/.lvf.S ,, v_P... 'I/ l)(J />(-/UJ ~l<..J HWY WN rr e M 1/J KS' fl MO, ZI IC, Z 
AS f <; (;NS r RLJcTtt1f'I 'co .. ; ,ttr 

------

---

- -

' -

' 
() 
-

--·-------·--·---
___ ..,. __ . 
--.!l. 

~· . 



Case No.: ~ \ 4= - 0(0 ,+:)___ - A 

Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestants 

No. 1 S ~~ ~ (aV1 

No.2 
f?DAT S~ 

No.3 

TA'i- N'Af 

No.4 

o~~~ ~ 6;+e.-
No. 5 

Ar:.x plwh 
No. 6 

'e, l s ~ff f [6(,V) J V'tlW I :5 
No. 7 8 ~ . 8lV0--Bon 7 

No. 8 <t:,A-~f' 
CebiP~~s 

No.9 1 

No.10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



PETITIONER'S EXHIBITS 

970 SENECA PARK ROAD 

CASE NO. 2014-0042-A 

1. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION DATED AUGUST 15, 2013 {NO CHANGES) 

2. MD. SDAT REAL DATA PROPERTY SEARCH 

3. PORTION OF TAX MAP 0091 

4. DEED OF RECORD- L.2176 F.035 DATED SEPTEMBER 11, 1952 

5. AERIAL PHOTO 

6. COPY OF PORTION OF BCBE SEWER PLAN NO. 2005-0314 

7. BUILDING ELEVATIONS 

Sa - Se. PHOTOS 



. SDAT: Real Prope~ Search Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vwl.lA) 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
ReL?istration 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
970 SENECA PARK RD 

BALTIMORE 21220-23 14 

0091 0017 0139 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 

Basement 

District - 15 Account Number - 1502651500 

BRUL!NSKI JOHN 

C/0 DANIEL BRULINSKI 
1718 INGLESIDE RD 

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

FOREST HfLL MD 21050-2305 

Location & Structure Information 

Subdivision 

0000 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 

Legal Description 

Waterfront SENECA PARK BEACH 

NONE 

81 

Assessment 
Area 

3 

Property Land Area 
10,000 SF 

Value Information 

RESIDENTIAL 

NO 

I) /02176/ 00035 
2) 

~ 

Plat 
Ref: 

County Use 
34 

0008/ 
0045 

Base Value Value .Phase-in Assessments 

Land 
Improvements: 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: 

Type: 

46,000 

0 

46,000 

0 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Homestead Application Status: 

As Of 
01 /01 /2012 

46,000 

0 

46,000 

As Of As Of 
07/01/2012 07/01 /2013 

46,000 46,000 

0 

Transfer Information 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

Homestead Application Information 

No Application 

07/01 /2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01 /2013 

0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

PE I ITIONER'~ 
EXHIBIT NO. -L -------

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/ details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &A... 7/23/2013 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdatresiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 15 Account Number: 1502651500 

-

The infonnation shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

P.4 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives atwww.plats.net(http://www.plats.net). 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml {http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

(http://imsweb05.mdp.state.rnd.us/website/mosp/l 

j rm Loading ... Please Wait. I Loading ... Please Wait. -> 

PETITIONER'S 
EXHIBIT NO. '3 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 15 ... 10/24/2013 





ROAD 

Created By ~ 
Baltimore County N 

TITIONeR°S°0
d 

970 SENECA PARK 

EXHIB T NO. 
Printed 10/24/2013 

This data is only for general information purposes only. This data may be l 
inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does 
not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties 
with regard to the data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express or 
implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. Baltimore 
County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, including 

but not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequential damages, 
attorneys' and experts ' fees, and court costs incurred as a result of, arising 
from or in connection with the use of or reliance upon this data. 
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